





4. Minnesota Statutes, Section 609.324, subdivision 1 (b) (2) allows imposition of a sentence of
imprisonment up to ten years or payment of a penalty of not more than $20,000 against an
individual “who hires or offers or agrees to hire an individual under the age of 16 years but at least
13 years to engage in sexual penetration or sexual contact.”

lIl. Violation Reference

Minnesota Statutes, Section 149A.09, subdivisions 1 (4) and (11) state:

The regulatory agency may deny, refuse to renew, revoke, or suspend any license or permit
applied for or issued pursuant to this chapter when the person subject to regulation under this
chapter:

(4) is convicted of a crime, including a finding or verdict of guilt, an admission of guilt, or a no
contest plea in any court in Minnesota or any other jurisdiction in the United States.
"Conviction," as used in this subdivision, includes a conviction for an offense which, if
committed in this state, would be deemed a felony or gross misdemeanor without regard to its
designation elsewhere, or a criminal proceeding where a finding or verdict of guilty is made or
returned, but the adjudication of guilt is either withhelid or not entered;

(11) engages in any conduct that, in the determination of the regulatory agency, is
unprofessional as prescribed in section 149A.70, subdivision 7, or renders the person unfit to
practice mortuary science or to operate a funeral establishment or crematory.

IV. Conclusions

Licensee violated Minnesota Statutes, Section 149A.09, subdivision 1 (4) when he was convicted of a
felony. The felony was attempting to hire a minor age 13-15 years old for sexual penetration or sexual

conduct. This is unprofessional conduct, which violates Minnesota Statutes, Section 149A.09,
subdivision 1 {11).

V. Determination

Licensee’s right to practice mortuary science in Minnesota is revoked. Revocation is effective 20 days
after receiving this Order, unless Licensee requests a hearing prior to that date.






